
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Investigation into Possible Amendment of 
Utah Admin. Code R746-312, Electrical 
Interconnection 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-R312-01 

 
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO RULE AND 
COMMENT PERIOD 

 
 

ISSUED: April 3, 2024 
 
 The Public Service Commission (PSC) initiated this docket on September 8, 

2023, issuing a Notice and Request for Comments and soliciting stakeholder input as 

to whether Utah Admin. Code R746-312 (the “Rule”) should be amended to reflect the 

current (2018) IEEE 1547 interconnection standard. After receiving initial stakeholder 

comments, the PSC held a scheduling conference on January 4, 2024, which resulted 

in a technical conference on March 12, 2024. 

At the technical conference, Rocky Mountain Power offered a presentation 

addressing issues stakeholders had expressed interest in exploring, and the Interstate 

Renewable Energy Council also gave a presentation on issues it believes to be 

pertinent to any potential amendment of the Rule. 

In light of stakeholders’ filed written comments and the presentations heard at 

the technical conference, the PSC believes the next appropriate step is to invite 

stakeholders to submit proposed amendments to the Rule. 

Accordingly, the PSC gives notice that any interested person may submit 

proposed amendments to the Rule on or before Monday, May 13, 2024. Stakeholders 

may submit written responses to these proposed amendments on or before 
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Wednesday, June 12, 2024, and may submit replies to such responses on or before 

Thursday, June 27, 2024. The PSC encourages stakeholders to include in their 

submissions actual proposed language for the amended Rule, as opposed to 

suggestions as to what an amendment should accomplish, along with any arguments 

or information they believe support the PSC’s adoption of their proposed language.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 3, 2024. 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#333147 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on April 3, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp  
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Andy Hewitt (ahewitt@bvea.coop) 
Bridger Valley Electric Association 
 
LaDel Laub (ladell@dixiepower.com) 
Dixie Power 
 
Josh Dellinger (josh.dellinger@eea.coop) 
Empire Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Bryant Shakespear (bryant.shakespear@garkane.com) 
Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Curtis Miles (cmiles@mleainc.com) 
Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Kevin Robison (kevinr@mwpower.org) 
Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 
 
Chad Black (cblack@rrelectric.com) 
Raft River Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Thad Ballard (tballard@wrec.coop) 
Wells Rural Electric Company 
 
David Crabtree (crabtree@deseretgt.com) 
Deseret Generation & Transmission Cooperative 
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Mark Holdaway (mark@sesdofutah.org) 
South Utah Valley Electric Service District 
 
Shawn E. Draney (sed@scmlaw.com) 
Scott H. Martin (shm@scmlaw.com) 
Dani N. Cepernich (dnc@scmlaw.com) 
Strawberry Water Users Association 
 
John Motley (john@ticaboouid.com) 
Ticaboo Utility Improvement District 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 

       
Administrative Assistant 
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